

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/CCR.81/2014

Complainant : Sri Partha Sarathi Bhattacharjya

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of School, C.D.C. Cachar,

Silchar, Pin – 788 001, Assam.

Date of hearing : 06.09.2016.

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

06.09.2016

The petitioner, Sri Partha Sarathi Bhattacharjya has authorized Sri Tapajit Chakraborty to attend the hearing as he is not in a position to attend the hearing due to some unavoidable circumstances.

The Public Authority is absent without any intimation.

On perusal of the records, it appears that the petitioner Sri Partha Sarathi Bhattacharjya had filed a RTI petition before the Deputy Commissioner, Silchar. The Deputy Commissioner, Silchar vide letter dated 09.10.2014 transferred the matter to the Inspector of School, C.D.C. Cachar, Silchar with a copy to the petitioner, wherein he was suggested to communicate henceforth with the Inspector School and no communication shall be entertained on the subject from the office of the Deputy Commissioner.

No record of taking up the matter with the Inspector of School by the petitioner, thereafter was available.

Sri Tapajit Chakraborty, present on behalf of the petitioner stated that the petitioner approached the Inspector of School verbally, but admitted that the petitioner did not take up the matter with the Inspector of School in writing even once. It appears that the petitioner had filed a complaint petition on 19.06.2014 before the Commission against the Inspector of School, C.D.C. Cachar, Silchar, without taking up the matter with the Inspector of School.

Since, the petitioner did not take up the matter with Inspector of School for more than 2(two) years, nor has produced any documents today that the matter was taken up by the petitioner with the Inspector of School, the complaint petition dated 19.06.2014 is found to be without any merit and hence dismissed.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.81/2014/7-A

Dtd.06.09.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of School, C.D.C. Cachar, Silchar, Pin 788 001, Assam for information.
- 2. Shri Partha Sarathi Bhattacharjya, Vill.-Dwarbond Basti, P.O. Borodukan, District-Cachar, Pin -788 113, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission